



## Effect of Arginine and GA<sub>3</sub> on Some Qualitative Traits and Active Ingredients of *Matricaria chomomilla* L.

Rusul Taha Ali

Biology Dept. - College of Basic Education - Al-Mustansiriya University – Baghdad – Iraq

[ru.taha90@uomustansiriyah.edu.iq](mailto:ru.taha90@uomustansiriyah.edu.iq)

Received: 11 February 2024

Accepted: 7 April 2024

DOI: <https://dx.doi.org/10.24237/ASJ.02.04.854A>

### Abstract

The experiment was carried out in the one fields of Saba Abcar area - north of Baghdad during winter season of 2022-2023 to study the effect of arginine and gibberellin acid on the some qualitative traits and active ingredients of chamomile plant. The experiment was designed according to randomized complete block design at three replications, the first factor included the spraying of three concentrations of arginine (0, 50 and 150 mg L<sup>-1</sup>), whereas the second factor included the spraying of three concentrations of GA<sub>3</sub> (0, 100 and 200 mg L<sup>-1</sup>). The results showed that the spraying of arginine at a 50 mg L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly superiority in the chlorophyll index (26.63 SPAD), carbohydrates percentage (50.38%) and volatile oil yield (13.84 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup>), while the spraying of arginine at a 150 mg L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly superiority in the protein percentage (10.18%). Also, the results revealed that the spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> at 100 mg L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly superiority in the chlorophyll index (24.90 SPAD), carbohydrates percentage (50.79%) and volatile oil yield (16.30 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup>), whereas the spraying of arginine at a 200 mg L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly superiority in the protein percentage (9.83%). The interaction between studied factors had significant effect on the all studied traits. Further, the results of HPLC analysis showed a difference in the percentages of the active ingredients of chamomile volatile oil.

**Keywords:** Chamomile, amino acids, growth stimulants, PGR, HPLC.



## تأثير الأرجنين وحامض الجبريلين في بعض الصفات النوعية والمركبات الفعالة لنبات البابونج

### *Matricaria chomomilla L.*

رسل طه علي

قسم علوم الحياة – كلية التربية الأساسية – الجامعة المستنصرية

#### الخلاصة

نفذت تجربة حقلية في أحد حقول منطقة سبع أبار الواقعة شمال بغداد خلال الموسم الشتوي لعام 2022-2023 لمعرفة تأثير الأرجنين وحامض الجبريلين في بعض الصفات النوعية والمركبات الفعالة لنبات البابونج. نفذت التجربة بتصميم القطاعات الكاملة المعشاة وبثلاثة مكررات, تضمن العامل الأول رش ثلاثة تراكيز من الأرجنين (0 و 50 و 150 ملغم لتر<sup>-1</sup>), بينما تضمن العامل الثاني رش ثلاثة تراكيز من حامض الجبريلين (0 و 100 و 200 ملغم لتر<sup>-1</sup>). أظهرت النتائج أن رش الأرجنين بالتركيز 50 ملغم لتر<sup>-1</sup> تفوق معنويا بأعلى متوسط لدليل الكلوروفيل (26.63 سباد) ونسبة الكربوهيدرات (50.38%) حاصل الزيت الطيار (13.84 كغم ه<sup>-1</sup>). في حين تفوق رش الأرجنين بالتركيز 150 ملغم لتر<sup>-1</sup> معنويا بأعلى نسبة للبروتين (10.18%). كذلك أظهرت النتائج أن رش حامض الجبريلين بالتركيز 100 ملغم لتر<sup>-1</sup> تفوق معنويا بأعلى متوسط لدليل الكلوروفيل (24.90 سباد) ونسبة الكربوهيدرات (50.79%) حاصل الزيت الطيار (16.30 كغم ه<sup>-1</sup>). في حين تفوق رش حامض الجبريلين بالتركيز 200 ملغم لتر<sup>-1</sup> معنويا بأعلى نسبة للبروتين (9.83%). كان للتداخل بين عاملي الدراسة تأثير معنويا في أغلب الصفات المدروسة. من جهة أخرى, أظهرت نتائج التحليل الكروماتوغرافي السائل ذي الأداء العالي (HPLC) وجود اختلاف في نسب المكونات الفعالة للزيت الطيار في البابونج.

**الكلمات المفتاحية:** البابونج، الأحماض الأمينية، محفزات النمو، منظمات النمو النباتية، HPLC.

#### Introduction

The world has witnessed a development in the field of medicines, which has been directed to the use of medicinal plants largely due to the lack of side effects, as well as the quality and quantity of active ingredients present in the plants [1].

Chamomile is one of the very important floral medicinal plants because it contains volatile oils[2].Also, it contains many antioxidants, so it was used in the treatment of cancerous tumors or at least reducing them [3]. Chamomile oil contains many active ingredients such as blue camazoline, which enters into pharmaceutical uses [4, 5] Also, chamomile contains flavonoids and indomethacin, which are anti-inflammatory and tumor growth inhibitory substances [6].

Arginine acid is one of the amino acids found in the plant proteins, which has a many roles in the physiological process which occur in plant tissue, as it stimulates cells division and delays aging [7]. it is also used in the oxidation of polyamines and the synthesis of nitric polyamines [8]. Also, its equip the plant with energy to perform vital functions [9, 10]. Arginine improves



the efficiency of water use and plays a role in carbohydrate metabolism and photosynthesis [11].

Gibberellin is one of the important and effective plant growth regulators in the growth of the plants. It has a role in the processes of cell division and elongation in the plant [12]. It is found naturally on the developing meristematic tissues. Gibberellin is involved in the biosynthesis of proteins and enzymes, which has a role in the process of photosynthesis, and it turned out its effect on plants that contain oils because it improves the quality and quantity of oil in plants [13], as well as the effect of gibberellin on vegetative indicators [14]. Therefore, this research was carried out to study the effect of arginine and gibberellin acid on the some qualitative traits and active ingredients of chamomile plant.

## Materials and Methods

The experiment was carried out in the one fields of Baghdad governorate during winter season of 2022-2023 to study the effect of arginine and gibberellin acid on the some qualitative traits and active ingredients of chamomile plant.

The experiment was designed according to randomized complete block design at three replications, the first factor included the spraying of three concentrations of arginine (0, 50 and 150 mg L<sup>-1</sup>), whereas the second factor included the spraying of three concentrations of GA<sub>3</sub> (0, 100 and 200 mg L<sup>-1</sup>). The spraying was carried out at a 4 leaves stage in the early morning using a 10 liter dorsal sprinkler until the leaves were completely wet.

Soil management were conducted, and then the experiment land was divided into 27 experimental units, each experimental unit included 5 rows, 25 cm apart. The seeds of chamomile were sown on the 5 November 2020 at a seeding rate of 12 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup>. Crop management was carried out as needed.

### **Studied traits**

**Chlorophyll index (SPAD):** It was calculated before flowering stage using a SPAD device.

**The percentage of carbohydrates (%):** It was calculated according to Herbert et al., (15) method.

**The percentage of protein (%):** It was calculated according to the equation below (16):

$$\text{Protein (\%)} = \text{Nitrogen (\%)} \times 6.25$$



**Volatile oil yield (Kg ha<sup>-1</sup>):** It was calculated by multiplying the percentage of volatile oil by the yield of dried flowers.

## **Estimation and diagnosis of the quantity and quality of active ingredients in chamomile volatile oil Using HPLC**

The qualitative detection of active ingredients was performed by comparing the retention time of each compounds in the crude with the retention time in the standard compound, and then the concentrations of the active ingredients were calculated according to the equation below (17):

$$\text{Concentration of compounds in the crude} = \frac{A_c}{A_s} \times C \times D$$

**As:**

A<sub>c</sub> = Area of the active ingredient in the crude

A<sub>s</sub> = Area of the active ingredient in the standard compound

C = Concentration of standard compound

D = Number of dilution times

## **Results and Discussion**

The results of (Table 1) show that there was significant effect of spraying of arginine on the chlorophyll index, as the spraying of arginine at a 50 mg L<sup>-1</sup> gave a highest average (26.63 SPAD) compared with control treatment which gave a lowest average (17.28 SPAD). The reason of increase when spraying of arginine at a 50 mg L<sup>-1</sup> may be due to its role in stimulating plant growth and increasing its ability to absorb nutrients, including those that enter into the synthesis of chlorophyll, as well as, the amino acids are a source of nitrogen, which is important element in the growth and construction [18].

Also, the results of (Table 1) reveal that there was significant effect of spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> on the chlorophyll index, as the spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> at a 100 mg L<sup>-1</sup> achieved a highest average (24.90 SPAD) compared with control treatment which achieved a lowest average (19.24 SPAD). The reason of increase the chlorophyll index when spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> could be attributed due to its effect on cell divisions that occur in plastids [19].

The interaction between studied factors had significant effect on this traits (Table 1), as the spraying of arginine at a 50 mg L<sup>-1</sup> with spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> at a 200 mg L<sup>-1</sup> recorded a highest



value (27.56 SPAD) with non significant different with spraying of arginine at same concentration with spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> at a 100 mg L<sup>-1</sup> (27.24 SPAD) and spraying of arginine at 150 mg L<sup>-1</sup> with spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> at a 100 and 200 mg L<sup>-1</sup> (25.66 and 26.19 SPAD) respectively, whereas the control treatment recorded a lowest value (10.45 SPAD).

**Table 1:** The effect of spraying of arginine and GA<sub>3</sub> and their interaction on the chlorophyll index (SPAD)

Arginine conc. (mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	GA <sub>3</sub> conc. (mg L <sup>-1</sup> )			Average
	0	100	200	
0	10.45	21.78	19.60	17.28
50	25.10	27.24	27.56	26.63
150	22.18	25.66	26.19	24.63
Average	19.24	24.90	24.54	
lsd .05	Arginine conc. = 2.44			
	GA <sub>3</sub> conc. = 2.44			
	Interaction = 4.88			

The results of (Table 2) indicate that the spraying of arginine at a 50 mg L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly superiority and gave a highest carbohydrates percentage (50.38%) compared with control treatment which gave a lowest percentage (41.96%). This increase may be due to the direct or indirect effect of amino acids on the biochemical processes that occur in the plant which was positively reflected on increase the chlorophyll index (Table 1) and enhance the photosynthesis processes and their metabolic products, including carbohydrates [20].

Also, the results of (Table 2) show that the spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> at a 100 mg L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly superiority and achieved a highest carbohydrates percentage (50.79%) compared with control treatment which achieved a lowest percentage (40.99%). The reason of increase the reason of increase could be due to the role of gibberellin acid in stimulating plant growth and increasing the photosynthesis rate, which led to an increase the chlorophyll index (Table 1) and then increase the accumulation of dry matter. The interaction between studied factors had significant effect on this traits (Table 2), as the spraying of arginine at a 50 mg L<sup>-1</sup> with spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> at a 200 mg L<sup>-1</sup> recorded a highest value (56.01%) with non significant different with spraying of arginine at same concentration with spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> at a 100 mg L<sup>-1</sup> (52.76%) and spraying of arginine at 150 mg L<sup>-1</sup> with spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> at a 100 mg L<sup>-1</sup> (54.49%), while the control treatment recorded a lowest value (36.16%).



**Table 2:** The effect of spraying of arginine and GA<sub>3</sub> and their interaction on the carbohydrates percentage (%)

Arginine conc. (mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	GA <sub>3</sub> conc. (mg L <sup>-1</sup> )			Average
	0	100	200	
0	36.16	45.14	44.57	41.96
50	42.36	52.76	56.01	50.38
150	44.46	54.49	46.63	48.52
Average	40.99	50.79	49.07	
lsd .05	Arginine conc. = 2.82			
	GA <sub>3</sub> conc. = 2.82			
	Interaction = 4.22			

The results of (Table 3) reveal that the spraying of arginine at a 150 mg L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly superiority and gave a highest protein percentage (10.18%) compared with control treatment which gave a lowest percentage (7.44%). The reason of increase could be due to the role of amino acid in encourage plant growth, as amino acids are one of the important and essential sources of nitrogen, which in turn is mainly in the synthesis of protein and enzymes [18, 21].

Also, the results of (Table 3) show that the spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> at a 200 mg L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly superiority and achieved a highest percentage (9.83%) compared with control treatment which achieved a lowest percentage (8.19%). The reason of increase may due to the role of gibberellin acid in stimulate of vegetative growth of the plant which led to an increase the percentage of protein [14, 22],

The interaction between studied factors had significant effect on this traits (Table 3), as the spraying of arginine at a 150 mg L<sup>-1</sup> with spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> at a 200 mg L<sup>-1</sup> recorded a highest value (11.13%), whereas the control treatment recorded a lowest value (6.39%).

**Table 3:** The effect of spraying of arginine and GA<sub>3</sub> and their interaction on the proteins percentage (%)

Arginine conc. (mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	GA <sub>3</sub> conc. (mg L <sup>-1</sup> )			Average
	0	100	200	
0	6.39	7.61	8.32	7.44
50	7.98	10.01	10.05	9.34
150	10.22	9.19	11.13	10.18
Average	8.19	8.93	9.83	
lsd .05	Arginine conc. = 0.49			
	GA <sub>3</sub> conc. = 0.49			
	Interaction = 0.86			



According to the results of (Table 4), the spraying of arginine at a  $50 \text{ mg L}^{-1}$  was significantly superiority and gave a highest volatile oil yield ( $13.84 \text{ Kg ha}^{-1}$ ) compared with control treatment which gave a lowest percentage ( $9.10 \text{ Kg ha}^{-1}$ ). The reason of increase may be due to the effect of arginine on the physiological processes that occur in the plant, as it is a source of carbon and energy that increases photosynthesis reactions and their metabolic products, including essential oil [23].

Regarding of  $\text{GA}_3$  concentrations, the results of (Table 3) reveal that the spraying of  $\text{GA}_3$  at a  $100 \text{ mg L}^{-1}$  was significantly superiority and achieved a highest volatile oil yield ( $16.30 \text{ Kg ha}^{-1}$ ) compared with control treatment which achieved a lowest percentage ( $6.36 \text{ Kg ha}^{-1}$ ). The reason of superiority in this trait when spraying of  $\text{GA}_3$  may be due to its role in stimulating growth and then increasing the production of metabolic compounds, including the compounds that are involved in the synthesis of essential oil in plants [24].

The interaction between studied factors had significant effect on this traits (Table 4), as the spraying of arginine at a  $150 \text{ mg L}^{-1}$  with spraying of  $\text{GA}_3$  at a  $100 \text{ mg L}^{-1}$  recorded a highest value ( $18.51 \text{ Kg ha}^{-1}$ ) with non significant different with spraying of arginine at a  $50 \text{ mg L}^{-1}$  with spraying of  $\text{GA}_3$  at a 100 and  $200 \text{ mg L}^{-1}$  ( $16.41$  and  $17.59 \text{ Kg ha}^{-1}$ ) respectively, while the control treatment recorded a lowest value ( $4.40 \text{ Kg ha}^{-1}$ ).

**Table 4:** The effect of spraying of arginine and  $\text{GA}_3$  and their interaction on the volatile oil yield ( $\text{Kg ha}^{-1}$ )

Arginine conc. ( $\text{mg L}^{-1}$ )	$\text{GA}_3$ conc. ( $\text{mg L}^{-1}$ )			Average
	0	100	200	
0	4.40	13.98	8.91	9.10
50	7.15	16.41	17.59	13.84
150	7.17	18.51	11.03	12.24
Average	6.36	16.30	12.51	
lsd .05	Arginine conc. = 1.42			
	$\text{GA}_3$ conc. = 1.42			
	Interaction = 2.45			

The active Ingredients in the HPLC analysis (Table 5) revealed the presence of effective compounds in varying proportions between another compound, and the differences were obvious in the proportions of compounds when spraying arginine and  $\text{GA}_3$ , as the spraying of arginine at a  $50 \text{ mg L}^{-1}$  and  $\text{GA}_3$  at a  $100 \text{ mg L}^{-1}$  had the highest percentages of Chamazulene ( $12.96\%$ ), p-





Cymene (18.56%),  $\alpha$ -Bisaboloxide A (10.23%) and  $\alpha$ -Bisaboloxide B (10.12%), whereas the spraying of arginine at a 150 mg L<sup>-1</sup> without spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> had the highest percentages of  $\alpha$ -Bisabolene oxide A (13.22%) and Limonene (19.66%), while the spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> at a 100 and 200 mg L<sup>-1</sup> without spraying of arginine had the highest percentages of  $\alpha$ -Pinene and Camphene (10.75 and 18.12%) respectively. However, the spraying of arginine at a 150 mg L<sup>-1</sup> and GA<sub>3</sub> at a 100 mg.L<sup>-1</sup> had a highest percentage of Caryophylene (12.02%), and the spraying of arginine at a 50 mg L<sup>-1</sup> and GA<sub>3</sub> at a 200 mg.L<sup>-1</sup> had a highest percentage of Trans-B-farnesene (29.77%). The role of arginine in stimulating plant growth and increasing the nutrient absorption [23], in addition to the role of gibberellin in flowering and reducing aging [22] may have led to an increase the active ingredients in the chamomile flowers.

**Table 5:** Effect of Interaction between spraying of arginine acid and GA<sub>3</sub> on the active ingredients of volatile oil (%)

Active ingredients	Arginine conc. (mg L <sup>-1</sup> )								
	0			50			150		
	GA <sub>3</sub> conc. (mg L <sup>-1</sup> )								
	0	100	200	0	100	200	0	100	200
$\alpha$ -Pinene	4.63	10.75	6.33	7.11	6.88	5.98	6.22	5.02	4.74
Caryophylene	10.23	10.88	7.55	7.56	6.74	6.40	6.98	12.02	8.80
Chamazulene	5.56	5.92	7.00	11.12	12.96	10.22	7.45	1.00	7.00
p-Cymene	5.11	6.98	4.54	7.15	18.56	7.56	6.12	7.88	6.23
$\alpha$ -Bisaboloxide A	6.55	3.66	8.12	7.55	10.23	8.55	9.12	9.66	8.01
$\alpha$ -Bisaboloxide B	6.33	8.44	7.23	6.56	10.12	8.55	6.23	7.88	8.96
$\alpha$ -Bisabolene oxide A	8.22	12.88	11.47	10.12	9.66	11.56	13.22	10.55	12.01
Limonene	10.95	11.85	12.33	12.93	14.88	13.01	19.66	16.35	13.22
Trans-B-farnesene	19.66	21.55	20.88	22.33	24.56	29.77	20.43	21.67	25.01
Camphene	9.01	13.22	18.12	14.23	8.65	9.88	10.23	12.87	11.22

## Conclusion

We can be concluded that the spraying of arginine at a 50 mg L<sup>-1</sup> led to an improved the plant growth and increased its physiological effectiveness, which was positively reflected on increasing the qualitative traits of chamomile plants especially volatile oil and their content of active ingredients. Also, the spraying of GA<sub>3</sub> at a 100 mg L<sup>-1</sup> showed a higher chemical and physiological effectiveness, which led to its superiority in most qualitative traits of chamomile plant.





## References

1. WHO, WHO strategy of folk alternative medicine, A review of the global situation and the implementation of the strategy in the eastern Mediterranean region, Forty-ninth session- Iraq, 56-58(2002)
2. A. A. Raal, T. Orav, C. pussa, B. Valner, E. Malmiste, Content of essential oil, terpenoids and polyphenols in commercial chamomile (*chamomilla recutita* L. Rauschert) teas from different countries, Food Chemistry, 131, 632- 638(2012)
3. M. Kozak, P. Sobczak, W. Zukiewicz-Sobczak, Health properties of selected herbal plants, Health Problems of civilization, 2, 64-70(2016)
4. T. Nimbekar, B. Wanjari, Y. Bais, Herbomes-Herbal medicinal System for the management of periodontal disease, International Journal of Biomedical and Advance Research, 3(6), 468-472(2012)
5. W. C. Evans, Tease and Evans Pharmacognosy, 15<sup>th</sup> ed, (Elsevier Ltd, 2004), 227-283
6. C. L. Sandera, Biology of cancer in prevention and therapy of cancer and other common disease, alternative and traditional approach, (Gail's books, Rich land UK, 2003)
7. J. P. F. Dmello, Amino Acid in Higher Plants, (CPT Group (UK) Ltd, 2015)
8. H. Q. Yang, H. J. Gao, Physiological function of arginine and its metabolites in plants, Journal of Plant Physiology and Molecular Biology, 33(1), 1- 8(2007)
9. G. Winter, D. Christopher, M. T. Todd , F. Giuseppe, F. Dietmer, Physiological implications of arginine metabolism in plants, Frontiers in Plant Science Journal, 6, 534(2015)
10. A. M. Al-Shammari, H. A. Zeinab, A. A. A. Khamis, The effect of genotype and foliar spraying with arginine acid and yeast on some qualities of potato crop (*Solanum tuberosum* L.), Journal of Agricultural, Environmental and Veterinary Sciences, 1(3), 3-5(2017)
11. J. N. Awatif, A. M. Talib, The Effect of Foliar Nutrition with Two Safe Acids (Arginine and Cysteine) and Potassium Nitrate on The Growth and Yield of Tomato



- Plants Growing in Greenhouses, M.Sc. Thesis, College of Agriculture, University of Basra, (2014)
12. A. T. Judy, The effect of gibberellic acid and the method addition of humic in some qualities of vegetative growth of Japanese pear seedlings *Prumu Salicina L.*, Journal of Tikrit University of Agricultural Sciences, 1(13), 198-204(2013)
  13. M. Sajid, N. Amin, H. Ahmad, K. Khan, Affects growth, flowering, vase life and corn production of *Gladiolus grandiflorus L.* under calcareous soil, Journal of Agricultural Sciences, 21, 982-989(2016 )
  14. H. H. Fatima, A. K. S. Al-Khalidi, M. A. Wassan, The effect of salts and the hormone gibberellin on some qualities of radish, Wraith Scientific Journal, 3, 188-190(2021)
  15. D. Herbert, P. J. Philips, R. E. Strange, Methods in Microbiology, (Acad. Press, London, 1971)
  16. V. G. Vopyan, Agricultural chemistry, English Translation, (Mir Publishers, 1984)
  17. A. T. Rusul, The Effect of Date Planting Phosphorus and Kinethn on Some Characters Growth and Active Compounds in Fenugreek *Trigonella foenum-graceum L.* M.Sc. Thesis, College of Basic Education, University of Mustansiriya, (2015)
  18. H. S. A. Hassan, S. M. A. Sarrway, E. A. M. Mostafa, Effect of foliar spraying with liquid arginine fertilizer, some micrometers and gibberellins on leaf mineral content, fruit set, yield and fruit quality of Holly wood plum trees, Agriculture and Biology Journal of North America, 1( 4), 638-643(2010)
  19. G. A. M. Khazraji, The Effect of Gibberellin, Kaintin and NPK Compound Fertilizer on the Growth and Yield of Anise *Pimpinella anisum L.* and Its Content of Some Effective Compounds, M.Sc. Thesis, Faculty of Basic Education, Al-Mustansiriya University, (2017)
  20. A. H. Faraj, The Effect of Adding Some Amino Acid with Spray Irrigation Water on the Growth and Yield of Tomatoes, Ph.D Dissertation, College of Agriculture, University of Baghdad, (2011)
  21. A. S. M. Taher, G. N. Hussen, D. R. Azeez, Effect of arginine and some nutrients in the vegetative and fruit growth of zaghinia apricot tress (*Prunus armeniaca L.*), In:



The Third international Scientific Conference of Agricultural Sciences, Kirkuk-Iraq, (2018)

22. A. Diaa, A. I. Majid, R. H. S. Nidal, The effect of spraying with gibberellic acid and calcium chloride on the yield and some vegetative, physical, chemical and physiological qualities of Sidr fruits of apple variety *Z. mauntiana* Lam, Journal of Thi-Qar University of Agricultural Research, 5(1), 299-301(2016)
23. A. A. G. Al-Zuhairy, The Role of Proline and Arginine Acid in the Growth and Yield Qualities of Yellow Corn, M.Sc. Thesis, Faculty of education for Pure Sciences, University of Diyala, (2017)